



UNITED NATIONS  
NATIONS UNIES

ICIR-98-44-7  
30-08-2002  
(5465-5465)

5465

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda  
Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda

OR: ENG

**TRIAL CHAMBER I**

Before: Judge Erik Møse

Registrar: Adama Dieng

Date: 30 August 2002

JUDICIAL  
PROSECUTOR

*Handwritten signature*

2002 AUG 30 P 1:56

**The PROSECUTOR**

v.

**Joseph NZIRORERA**

**Case No. ICTR-98-44-I**

---

**ORDER ON THE DEFENCE MOTION FOR FULL DISCLOSURE OF  
SUPPORTING MATERIALS**

---

**The Office of the Prosecutor:**  
Mr. Kenneth C. Fleming

**Counsel for Nzirorera:**  
Mr. Peter Robinson

**THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA ("the Tribunal"),**

**SITTING** as Judge Erik Møse, designated by the Trial Chamber pursuant to Rule 73 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal ("the Rules");

**HAVING RECEIVED** a Defence motion for full disclosure of supporting material filed on 9 August 2002 in which the Defence requests the Trial Chamber to order the Prosecutor to disclose all the supporting material pursuant to Rule 66(A) (i) of the Rules;

**CONSIDERING THAT** resulting from the Defence motion, the Prosecutor, on 16 August 2002, filed a response in which she did not oppose the motion and even recalled, *inter alia*, a Rescission Order For Non-Disclosure dated 27 September 1999 thus disclosing forthwith all the supporting material requested by the Defence;

**TAKING INTO ACCOUNT** the assigned Counsel, Mr. Peter Robinson's communication to the Court Management Section dated 27 August 2002 in which he states that the Prosecutor's response and disclosure "resolves the motion in total";

**THE TRIAL CHAMBER NOTES** that the motion has been overtaken by circumstances and is now moot and that, consequently, no decision on the motion is required;

**DIRECTS** the Registry to also furnish the other co-accused and their counsel with copies of the supporting material now provided by the Prosecution.

Arusha, 30 August 2002.



---

Erik Møse

Judge

(Seal of the Tribunal)

