

615**9**



(6/59 - 6/58) International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

TRIAL CHAMBER III

ENGLISH

Original: FRENCH

Before Judges:

Lloyd George Williams, Q.C.

Andrésia Vaz Serge A. Egorov

Registrar:

Adama Dieng

Date filed:

26 June 2003

2003 SEP 10 P # 42

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

JOSEPH NZIRORERA AND OTHERS

Case No. ICTR-98-44-I

DECISION ON THE PROSECUTION REQUESTS FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Office of the Prosecutor:

Amanda Reichman

Counsel for Nzirorera:

Charles Roach Frédéric Weyl

THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA (hereinafter "the Tribunal");

SITTING in the person of Judge Andrésia Vaz, designated by Trial Chamber III, pursuant to Rule 73 (A) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence (the Rules) to consider the following Prosecution requests for extension of time in filing response:

- (i) "Prosecution Request for Extension of Time in Filing Response to Defence Motion for Disclosures of Witness Statements", filed on 16 December 2002;
- (ii) "Prosecution Request for Extension of Time in Filing Response to Defence Motion for Disclosure of Exculpatory Evidence", filed on 16 December 2002;
- (iii) "Prosecution Request for Extension of Time in Filing Response to Defence Motion for Inspection of Items 'Material to the Preparation of the Defence'", filed on 16 December 2002;
- (iv) "Prosecution Request for Extension of Time in Filing Response to Defence Motion for Request for Cooperation to Governments of United States, Belgium, France, and Germany", filed on 16 December 2002;

NOTING that, since the filing of the said requests, the Prosecution has made its submissions in response to each of the Defence motions in question, on which the Chamber is deliberating;

HEREBY FINDS that the requests have become irrelevant and, accordingly,

ORDERS that the said requests be struck off the cause list.

Arusha, 26 June 2003

(Signed) Judge Andrésia Vaz

